Installation Manual

V41 Adaptive Cruise Control Mount
Product Number: M6550
Application: 2020 FORD HD
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A MESSAGE FROM THE OWNER

Fab Fours’ was born out of a passion for customizing vehicles and a love of the outdoors. Our
engineering team uses the latest 3D design software to turn new product ideas into reality. In our
factory, designs come to life with the combination of cutting edge technology for metal cutting
and forming and an American workforce that puts its’ heart and pride into every product.

From design and manufacturing, to quality and delivery, Fab Fours’ mission is to be the market

leader for steel truck and jeep accessories. We make sure a quality product is delivered on time,
more than expected, better than expected to our customers.

Enjoy your new Fab Fours product. Welcome to the family!

FOUNDER, FAB FOURS



GETTING STARTED

Before you begin the installation process of your new Fab Fours product, we suggest
laying out all materials and parts on a pad or protective surface.

Failure to fully account for all components before beginning installation may leave vehicle
immobile until part is acquired. Refer to the next pages as an inventory check.

22453-W

22456-01



PROVIDED MATERIALS

IM HW
KIT
M6550-IM  50283-HW

61784

HARDWARE KIT | 50283

| d;f;it;,lsgt‘i'; " Component Description Qry
50283-HW 1/4-20 x1, BUTTON HEAD SOC CAP SCREW, 55 2
50283-HW 1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER 18/855 4
50283-HW 1/4"-20 x NyLock, Hex Nut , SS, 18-8 2
50283-HW 5M6"-18 x 75", HHCS | Zinc, GRS 4
50283-HW 5/16 SAE FLAT WASHER STL ZINC 8
50283-HW 5M6"-SAE x , Lock Washer , Zinc, GRS 4
50283-HW aM16"-18 x , Hex Nut, Zinc, GR8 4
50283-HW M8-Metric x |, Flat Washer | DIN125A 2
50283-HW M8, Nylon-Insert Locknut, 18-8 55 2

TOOLS REQUIRED

e Plastic panel pry tool
e 1/2" socket wrench

e 1/2” open end wrench
® 5/16” socket

e Flat head screw driver

¢ Socket driver bit

ASSISTANCE

We recommend two people
perform the installation as items
can be heavy and may need to be
held in place while installing.

ORGANIZATION

Disassemble the vehicle where you
can catalog and store everything.
We suggest labeling and bagging all
the OEM bolts when removing from
the vehicle. Failure to keep track of
parts could lead to an inability to
properly reinstall components.




NOTE: Save all OEM parts until installation
is complete!

1. Using a flathead screwdriver or body
panel tool, carefully remove center plastic
piece, indicated by oval/arrow in the center
of the OE bumper. (Figure 1a or 1b)

Figure 1B

Figure 1C

DISASSEMBLY




2. The adaptive cruise control module will be

located behind the driver’s sidecover (ref. fig.

1). Remove adaptive cruise control unit using
an E6 external socket to remove the studs
located with the arrows. Unplug the
device(ref.fig. 2a-b).

DISASSEMBLY

Figure 2a

Figure 2b




INSTALLATION

3. Remove the 20" Light Bar from bracket in bumper
(figure 3) if installed. Use a 1/2" socket and wrench.

Figure 3

3. Using a E6 external socket and 13m wrench, attach
ACC to mounting bracket. The black arrow indicates
the M8 nuts for fixed mounting and the red arrow
indicates the mé6 weld nuts

i

Figure 4

3. Cut plastic piece at top and bottom only (i.e. 61784) —
to sit flat against the front face while still covering
ACC cut out (Figure 5).

Figure 5 ’ 9



4. At this point install part 22453 using the 4x
5/16" bolt stacks (Figure 6). this can be
completed with a 1/2" wrench and/or socket.
Please note, part front face and bumper front
face should be flush.

5. Place ACC module w/ bracket fluch against
mounting surface. Module should be 90
degrees (i.e. perpendicular) to the ground, if
truck does not have a rake the top of the
bumper could be used instead. If neccessary
adjust Front face of ACC using the top screw
indicated by the arrow and a e6 external
socket (Figure 7).

6. Now that the module has been adjusted,
sandwich the plastic piece between the ACC
bracket and the front face. Using the 1/4"
stainless steel bolts, bolt in bracket centering
module as much as possible (Figure 8)

Figure 6

Figure 7

Figure 8



CONTACT INFORMATION

FAB FOURS INC.
2213 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD
LANCASTER, SC 29720

PHONE: (803) 416-1100

FAX: 970-385-1914

EMAIL: SUPPORT@FABFOURS.COM
WWW.FABFOURS.COM
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“IF YOU'RE LOOKING FOR MORE OF THE SAME,
THEN YOU'VE COME T0 THE WRONG PLAGE.”

- GREG HIGGS
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